COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ALLIANCE SCOTLAND

Community Capacity Building, Coproduction & Reshaping Care for Older People 
Note of discussion at members’ meeting, 23 February 2011
Andrew Jackson, Joint Improvement Team, Scottish Government gave a presentation 
He explained the context of the Team’s work, and particularly of the Community Capacity and Co-Production Workstream within the Team, for which he and his colleague Gerry Power are responsible. He also made available a presentation which explains this more fully. 
The context includes the facts that 
· 3,000 people aged 65 yrs+ receive more than 20hrs paid care per week, but

· 40,000 people aged 65 years+ provide more than 20hrs unpaid care per week

The Scottish Government’s “Reshaping Care for Older People – A Programme for Change 2011-2021” includes plans to 
·  Double the proportion of spend on care at home – from 6.7% to 13.5%
· Build the capacity of the community/3rd sector to support/grow “supported self care”

Change Plans are being developed and agreed by Councils, Health Boards, the 3rd sector and the private or ‘independent’ sector of care in all 32 local authority areas and must be signed by representatives of all four sectors. The third sector is usually represented by the new ‘interface’ organisations.  The new Change Fund is providing £300m over 4 years to support these Plans by funding capacity building, pilot projects etc. 
Building Community Capacity is seen as the ‘spine’ for re-shaping care. This
“Values the capacity, skills, knowledge connections and potential in a community…sees citizens and communities as co-producers of health and well being (and) instead of doing things for people shares power and helps a community to do things for itself”.
Current systems are not delivering care effectively – the desired outcomes are not being realised. There is a need to shift the emphasis from acute settings to building community capacity, and to develop co-production across all types of settings. Co-production is defined (by NESTA and nef) as:
“Delivering public services in an equal and reciprocal relationship between professionals, people using services, their families and their neighbours”
Andrew clarified a number of points, including:
· We cannot assume that people know how or find it easy to work in such ways.
· Community capacity building can involve a spectrum of activity from working with established community-based care providers to working in communities to identify what the needs are. 
· Community development is not just the same thing as working with the third sector, but when communities get organised they are part of that sector
· We cannot just find out what works and tell people to do it. 

Practically, their work plan includes: 
· Complementing existing ‘Joint Improvement’ work by encouraging people to bring in new approaches and partners – access to community development  resources and engagement with the third sector are currently very variable across the country
· Identifying existing knowledge and resources and presenting these in a useful from. 

They hope to explain how community capacity building and co-production could fit in to any ‘care pathway’. 
From reading proposed Change Plans to date, it would appear that community capacity building is provided for in some by identifying activities which would involve this approach e.g. developing community transport; some specifically identify it as working with the third sector, and a minority ‘ring fence’ the third sector as a separate component of the plan. The Team will be encouraging people to think first about what activities are needed, and then to look at who the delivery agents should be.
A discussion followed: 
Question: Do the targets recognise that care homes are a good solution for some people and that given the growing elderly population, it may be that limiting the percentage rather than actually reducing the number in them would be a better objective?
Response: If local authorities can provide evidence that developing care homes is an appropriate response, this is not ruled out. The Guidance suggests targets that partnerships may pursue, but the choices are local ones. 
Question: How do we handle the fact that there is a trade-off between NHS and care services’ spending? 
Response: This now has to be identified and partnership solutions found. Both of the current political proposals - A National Care Service or Lead Commissioning – offer possible answers to this issue. 
Question: How do these planned approaches relate to the growth of ‘self directed support’?
Response: Authorities still have a duty of care – they need to retain an oversight to prevent the needs of people involved in self directed support running beyond resources and to determine the range of acceptable ways of spending this support. Good Care Plans will include the widest range of services, including the co-ordination of self directed support.
Question: How can we challenge local authorities to recognise the contribution of as many services as possible, including the preventative role of community services?
Response: The JIT will not be inspecting people. But we will be maintaining contact to find out what does and does not work, and challenging people to do better. 
Question: There was discussion of available evidence of the effectiveness of preventative work and the suggestion that ‘we have enough evidence of what doesn’t work’. 
Response: The Government is obliged to look for evidence. Some people may be able to take leaps of faith, but we can help them to move along. The best ideas may occur lower down the hierarchy and we need to help to pouch them upwards – e.g. talking to Chief Executives about best practice. The Change Plan should demonstrate how people will know what works, but there may not always be a direct attribution of outcomes to services. 
There is a need to break down silos, and in particular to look at the role of Community Learning and Development workers – at present the links are mainly with Social Work services. 
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